~

dlilgliltlall

DEC-PDPSE-IPB-1

| LLUSTRATED
PARTS
BREAKDOWN

PDP8E

12 BIT COMPUTER

HOW TO USE THE IPB

GENERAL

Thist IPB is campiled following the organization snd nomanclature of
the enginmaring drmwing structure.

MAJCOR ASSEMEBELY LOCATOR

The Major Assambly Locator (flrst Hiustration) is an index that
provides a descripiion and a figure refarsnce for all Hllustrations used in
this manual,

INDENTEDPARTS LIST

This manual identifies emch assernbly baing Broken down {figure
refarenca callout}, and all parts of that sssembly. Further breakdown
of an aasembly is shown by an astarizk (*) preceding the item callouts
in the Description Column. The number of staerisks preceding an item
Is used to denote the subordinatlon of that item with respact 1o the
Major Assembly. A single asterisk praceding an Item description
indicatas that tha itam s part of the major assembiy baing illustrated.
Iterms that ara subordinate to single asterisks items, are dencted by
two asterisks (* ") and Immediately follow the ralated single astarisk
itamn, Addltional asterisks ara used, as raquired, 10 dencie further
subordination. This system of part identification, pravides a maans for
the user ta identify the next highar sssembly item and make alternate
selections for parts whan tharequired replecamant part or assarmbly is
notimmediataly available.

COLUMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTIDON

Fipure & Itam — Indicates the figura number and itam numbar ot each
part.

Description — Lists the name of tha part and pertinentspecifications
{whan required), Asterisks preceding the dmcription denote the
whbordination of the part to the nexthighar aasembly.

DEC Part No. — Lists the DEC part ordering number. A blank |n this
calumn indicates s DEC part number was not assignad at the timea ot
publication,

ECO Cut-ln -~ The notatian at the top of this column Indicates the
ECO laval af the systam {option], st which the IPB was initially
propared, Subsegquant ECO level designations, that modify existing
parts or add naw parts ta the device, are inserted in the ECG Cut-ln
column next to the part that is added or meditiad. A hracket {[)
preceding the item dascription is used 10 indicate the parts affecved by
ECQ's,

Vendor Code/Part No, — Indicstes vendar parts thet oré not stocked
by DEC. Refer to the Fleld Service Spares Catnlog {vendor part
nuraber 1o DEC part number} for the vandor cods ¢cross-refarance.

Uzad On Code — Lettans In this column correspond to the variation
codes amigned In Figure 1. Parts with an Alpha notation(s) ara used
anty In thasa option variations, A blank indicetes that the part is used
on all sption varlations.

Ref Fig No. — & cross refarence batwean illustrations. F or sach Major
Assembly, the number in this column denotes tha figure of the naxt
higher essambly. For all subassamblies, tha numbaer in this column
denotes the flgure showinp additionst detailed breakdown,

SYMBOL USAGE

Hardware Designators = Alpha designotors for scraws {S), washers
(W), num (N), and rataining rings [R) are inserted afrer the item
numbar ¢callouts on the fllustration when stacked itemn numbers ara
used.

Attaching Hardware — The @ symhbal is insartad befare any part that
Iz used as mttaching hardware. Attaching bardware Is denoted as those
parts that are nat an integral part of the mferenced ;msambly,

(MFA} Mot Field Repairable — Tha {NFR) symbol is inssrted aftar
any assembly thatis not to ba field dismantisd.

Other Symbols — Any other symbais that are required for ki,
sccossaries, 8tc., wiill be aexplained and appear a5 part of the [temn
description.

REVISION HISTORY

PRINTING ECO LEVEL DATE PAGES AFFECTED
¥st Frinting PDPBE GDOA0-00064 2.8-74 N/ B

- H960 BC/BD 000Q0-DO0G2 hid

- 70-07074 0Q00O-00002 “

" H724/H724A 00000-00021 -

- 54-08264 (0000-00005 -

" 54-09262 00000-00009 ”

“ 54-D9248 0O0DOO-00001 -

Copyright © 1974, by Digital Equipment Corporation

DEC reserves (he right, without notice, to make subsiitutions and
modifications in the specifications of products documented in this
manual and Further reserves the right to withdraw any of these
products from the market withaut natice.

DEC is not responsible for emors which may appear in the technical
description {including illustrations and photographt) of the producis
cavered by this manual.

None of the descriptions contained in this manual imply the
granting of any license whaisoever to make, use pr sell equipment
constructied in acecordance therewith.

Printed in LS A,



dlifliltal)

/‘ PARTS LIST
HO60 CABINET ASSEMBLY
Fig. 2
POPEE COMPUTER ASSEMEBLY
Fig. 3
MODULES
854 POWER CONTROL 1 Fig. 1 and Omnibus Assignment Dwa.
{See Manual DEC.B54/8548, C-IPB) M A-SP-PDPRE-(-4

~ \

861 POWER CONTROL
{See Manual DEC-BG1A, B, C-IPB}

~
CONSOLE ASSEMBLY {TURNKEY)
{See Manual DEC-KC8EA/EC-iPB]
CONSQLE ASSEMBLY {(PROGRAMMERI
{See Manual DEC-KCHEAJEC-IPB)
H724/H724A POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
Fig. 4
A-1 CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY
P Fig. 5
A-2 CONTAOL BOARD ASSEMBLY
Fig. B
HEAT SINK HOUSING ASSEMBLY
Fig. 7
TURRET BOARD ASSEMBLY
Fig. B
SUPER COVER ASSEMBLY
Fig. 3
POPAE -D6
—~

Major Assernbly Locator, PDFSE Computer

1/2 IPB-PDPBE



)

20200820
PARTS LIST

PDPHE - O%

Figure 1. Model PDPBE Computer Assembly {12 Bit)

IPE-PDPBE




FIG ECO
& CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC popse | USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | ooosa CODE CODE PART NO. NO.
1— MODEL POPHSE COMPUTER ASSY (12 BIT)
Code A used on PDPEBE.-AAL, 1156V (Rack] POPBE-AA A
Code B used on FDPSE-AB, 230V (Rack] POPBE-AB B
Code C used on FOPBE-BA, 115V (Table) FDPBE-BA c
Code D used on POPEE-BB, 230V {Takle) PDOREE-BEB D
Code E used on PDPBE-CA, 115V {Cak.) FDFBE-CA E
Code F used on RDPBE-CA, 230V (Cab.] FOPBE-CB F
Code G used an POPBE-DA, 115V {Rack) PDPBE-DA G
Code H use¢ on PDPAE-DS, 230V {Rack) POPBE-DB H
Cada J used on PDPSE-EA, 115V (Table) PDPRE-EA J
Code K used on PDPRE-ER, 230V (Tabla) FOPSE-EB K
Code L used on PDPBE-FA, 115V [Cab.) PDPBE-FA L
Code M usad on FDPBE-FB, 230V (Cab,) PDPSE-FB ™
Code N used on PDPBE-GA, 115V (Rack) PDPBE-GA N
Coda P usad on POP2E-GH, 230V {Rack) POPEBE-GB ]
Coda O used an POPBE-HA, 115V (Hack) PDPAE-HA (v
Code R used on POPBE-HB, 230V {Rack) PDPBE-HB R
Code S used an PODPBE-JA, 115V {Rack) PDPEE-JA s
Cods T used on PDPBE-JB, 230V {(Rack! PDFPBE-JA T
Code U usad an PDPSE-K A, 115V (Rack} PDPAE-K A u
Code ¥V usad on POPBE-KB, 230V {Rack) POPBE-KB 1
Code W used pn PDPBE-LA, 115V (Rack} POPBE-LA w
Code X used on PDP3E-LB, 230V [Rack) FPOP3E-LB X
Code Y used on PDPSE-MA, 115V (Rack) POPAE-MA Y
Code Z usad on POPBE-MH, 230V (Rack} POPEE-MH Z
1 *Chassin 74-08233-00
2 "CMNIBUS ASSEMBLY H319-00
3 *Ped, Foam 12-10302-00 oDa14
4 *Scraw, Phi Pan Hd No, 832 x .38 90-06037-01
[ *Washar, Lock Ext Toath No. 8 90-08072-00
) "CENTRAL PAOCESSOR KE8-E
? *CORE MEMORY, 4K MMEB-E A thru M
sTYZ
a8 "ASYNCH DATA CONTROL KLB-E A thru M
] "Filtar, Side F4-08250-00 ABEF{GH
L thru Z

10 *HARNESS, Powar Wiring 70-06993-00

11 *Housing, Sacket, Mate-N-Lok 12-08351-03

12 "POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 116V H724.00 ACEGJL 4

NQSUWY
"POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 230V H724A-00 BDFHKM 4
PRTWXZ

13 *Screw, Phi Pan Hd No. 10-32 « (3B S0-064071-01

14 *Washar, Lock Ext Tooth Nea., 1D 50-07651-00

15 "Slide, Chassis, 22 inch 74-09861-00 ABEFGH

Lthru Z

16 “Screw, Phl Truss Hd No. 10-32 x .38 90-06071-03 ABEFGH

L thru Z

17 *Brackat, Support 74-08249-00

18 *Spacer 1/4 x 1/8 ladded) 90-06795-00 Qooi4 N thru 2

19 *Bracket, Strain Rellef {added) 74-10739-00 | OGO6E3

20 *Strain Astief {daletad) 74-08247-00
*Strain Aallef [added) 74-10738-00 QUoDE3

21 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd Mo. 6-32 x .38 890-06622-01

22 *Washar, Lock Int Toath No. & [added) Q0-06633-00 0aci4a

23 "Wagher, Flat No., & {addad) 90-06653-D0 aoo14

24 *Bumper, Rubber {added) 74-08611-D1 a0d14 A thru M

{Usad on sarly varsions)

25 *Bumper, Rubber {added} T4-08611-D2 a0d14 A thru M
*Bumpar, Rubber {dalated) 74-08611-02 agon3s A thru M
*Sumper, Aubber {addad} ap-DES25-00 | 00035 A thru M

»g.PDPBE 4



FIG ECO
& CUT-IN YENDOR REF
ITEM DEC PDPBE USED ON FiG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | 99084 coDE |coDE| PARTNO. |NO.
1-
26 *CONSOLE ASSEMBLY{(FPROGRAMMERI KC8-EA A thru M See Manusl DEC-KCHE A/EC-IPB
“CONSOLE ASSEMBLY {TURNKEY?) KC8-EC N thru 2 See Manual DEC-KCBEA/EC-IPB
27 *CABINET ASSEMBLY (115V) M960-BC EL 2
*CABINET ASSEMEBLY {230V} H960-BD FM 2
28 *Scraw, Phl Fil Hd Setf Tapping No, 8-32x5/8 90-06120-06 N thra Z
29 *Spacer, 1/4 AF x 7/16 No, 8 (sddad) 90-07603-00 | 00014 N thru Z
Used with TURNKEY panel only
30 *Spacer, Latch, (de.‘on aarly versions) 74-08629-00 ABEFGH
L thruZ
31 *Lawch, Draw Catch Fastener 12-1D264-02 ABEFGH
{Used on early versions) L thru Z
32 *Scraw. FIt Hd Na. 6-32 x 1/2 S0-05024-02 ABEFGH
{Used on early vertions] Ldru Z
a3 *Brackat, Shipping {Aermova at Ingtalletlon] 74-08867.04) EFLM
34 *MNut, Keps Mo, 10-32 90-06565-00 EFLM
35 *Nut, Captlve Na. 10-32 90-07786-00 EFLM
36 "SUPER COVER ASSEMBLY 70-07074-00 CDIK 3
{For Table Top Verslon)
37 * Covar Apsembly T4-08235-00 ABEFGH
L thru £
38 E'Foam, Adhoive back {dalated) 80-08745-00 ABEFGH
L thru 2
**Faoam, Adhesive back (added] ou-08520-00 | DDO1F
38 **Fastoner, Velcro HEE-BA-0140 S0-08875-02 ABEFGH
L thru Z
40 * *Keepor, Southca D7-10-102-%2 12-10264-01 ABEFGH
L thru 2

516




FARTS LiST

L LR | b ey

f{ﬂiﬂﬁ 2

Ry il

POPBE-Q2

e R T e N LR LR L

.Y
- - K

piiiﬂ*ﬂiﬂ?ﬂ!ﬂi’/

L T N XK, T ITY YT T LR S T T|

\

/ | :

4
10
1

Figure 2. HS60 Cabinet Assembly (Sheet T of 2)

IFB-PDPBE




muannau>
PARTS LIST

POPOF(1Z}-03

™

Figure 2. HI60 Cabinet Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2}

IPE-PDPAE 8 1



FiIG £CO
ITEM DEC Ha60 USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NQ. | 2992 CODE |cope| parTNO. |NO.
2— HO960 CABINET ASSEMBLY 1
Cablnet Assembly HS60-BC (115V] H$60-8C EL
Cablnat Amsambly HS50-BD (230V) H960-BD FM
1 *BAGIC CABINET ASSEMBLY, 19 inch 70-06501-00
2 ““CABINET ASSEMBLY, (19 Inch} 70-06478-00
with Castars & Levalars
3 "**ERAME ASSEMELY, 19 inch H950-A
49 ***Castar Set HO52-E
<] T Castar 90-05835-00D
6 ****Nut, Keps Np. 5/16-1B 90-06568-D0
7 *=*Leveler Set Ha52-F
8 "t Lavaler 90-07600-00
9 "*reiiut, Lock Hex Mo, 1/2-13 90-06506-D0D
10 **STAEBILIZER FQQT ASSEMBLY Ha52-8
11 ***Faot, Stabilizer (R.H.) 74-06699-01
12 ***Faot, Stabilizer (L_H.} 74-06699-02
13 ** *Seraw, PhI Truss Hd No. 10-32 = 40-076530-00
3/4 {Passivata)
14 ***Scrow, Shoulder, Flat Hd No. 1/4-20 x 2-5/8 | 90-08370-00
15 ***Nut, Keps No, 1/4-20 90-08203-00
16 ***Leveler 90-07601-00
17 **Kick Plata 74-D6782-00
18 **FAN ASSEMELY HS52-C
19 "**Fan, Caravel (115V] 12-04826-00 EL
***Fan, Caravel (230V) 12-09798-00 FM
20 ***Guard, Finger 12-09175-00
21 ***Screw, Phl Pan Hd Mo. 6-32 x 1/2 90-06022-01
22 ‘e *Nut, Keps No. 6-32 90-06560-00
23 ***Cover, Fan Hole 74-06706-00
24 **MOUNTING PANEL, DOCH ASSEMELY H950-D A
25 ***Frame, Mounting Door Assearmnbly, BLH, 74-06705-01
26 ***Pin, Daor Ratainer 74-06670-00
7 " rPin, Daor 74-06671-00
28 ***Aing, Retaining 80-07184-00
29 ***Pin, Door 74.06672-00
o ***Bushing, Fivor 74-06702-00
an ***Fin, Rall 90-06518-00
32 ***Spring. 516 1D x 11/32 0D » 1-1/8 90-07097-00
33 ““*“Spacer, 1/2 AF x 3/4 Np. 10 90-06833-04
34 sesagcrew, Truss Hd No. 10-32 x 1.0 90-08077-03
ab ***Washer, Lock Ext Tooth Ne, 10 90-07651-00
a6 T *Nut, Tinnerman No, 10-32 $0-07736-00
az *MOUMTING PANEL, DOOHR ASSEMBLY, R.H.|] H950-FA,
38 *"5kin, Maunting Door 74-06722-00
39 **Spacer, 1/2 AF x .196 1D x 3/16 50-06828-00
40 **Mut, Keps No. 10-32 90-06565-00
41 ** Fastenar 90-07833-00
42 **Magnat 12-09165-00
43 "*Nut, Keps No. 5-32 90-06560-00
44 *Panel, End Hg52-A
45 *Filer HY50-58
a6 *POWER CONTRUOL ASSEMBLY (115V] 8540 EL See Manusl DEC-854/8548,C-IPB
{Used In eariy modalz)
*FOWER CONTROL. ASSEMBLY (230V] 854.B FM See Manual DEC-854/8548 C- IPB
{Used In early modats]
47 "POWER CONTROL ASSEMBLY (116V) HE61-C EL Sea Manual DEC-881A,B,C-IPB
"POWER CONTROL ASSEMBELY (230V) a61-8 FM See Manual DEC-861A,8,C-1PH
48 *Screw, Phl Truss Hd No. 10-32 x .38 90-06074-01
49 "Wathar, Lock Int Tooth No, 10 90-07654-DD
5D *Mut, Tinnerman No. 10-32 93-07786-00
51 *Lopo 74-07836-06

B/10

IPB-PDPBE




FIG ECO
& CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC  |7007074 | USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | 29%%° CODE |CODE} PARTNO. |NO.
3 SUPER COVER ASSEMBLY (PDPSE} 70-07074-00 CDJK 1
1 *Cover, Supsar 74-08343-00
- * *Screw, Spring Captivated 90-08845-04 5(
Ne. 10-32 x 1.0 Southeco
3 **Fgam 12-10004-00 x
4 *Grommat 1716 x 2.5 900703500
No. 122:37.1500 . ™
B *Hecapiacle, Ctip Chi’ 90-08196-040
No, 82-47-104-15 Southco
B *Strain Reljaf 74.08419-00
7 *Fastaner, 1/4 Tum S90-08199-00
Mo. B2-11-128-16 Sputhco
e *Ring. Retaining 1/4 Turn Fastener 90-08200-00
No. B2-32-101-17 Sauthen
- ] *Washar, Flat No. /4 90-0G676-00
10 *Moulding, Latch 12-09224-00
1 *Screw, Flat Head No, 10-32 x 3/B 85T 90.06071-02
12 *Bezal (6-1/4 Inch} 12-09226-00
13 *Scresan, Bezel 74-07B63-00 B
14 *Fastaner, Push-nut 90-08839-00
15 *Fltter, Bozal 740786600 | 7,20
16 * Retainer, Filtar 74-07869-00

Figure 3. Super Cover Assembly

11/12

POFBE-03

IPB-PDPEE




020020

See Sheet 2 of 2 For

Additional Callouts PARTS Li5T

Figure 4. H724/H7244 Power Supply Assembly {Sheet 1 of 2/}

1 13 IP8-PDPEE



)

GEit

PDPBE-Q4

Figure 4. H724/H724A Power Supply Assernbiy (Sheet 2 of 2)

14

IPB-PDPBE




FIG ECO
ITEM DEC H724/ USED ON Fi:
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. [ 7242 CODE |CODE| PARTNO. |NO.
4 HT24/H724A POWER SUFPPLY ASSY 1
Powsr Supply Assambly 116Y H724-0 ACEGJL
NOSUWY
Power Supply Assembly 230V H724-A BDFHKM
PRTVYXZ
1 " Chassiz 53-09257-00
2 *Panal, Rear 53.09252-00
3 "Fanal, Front 53-05260-00
4 *Scraw, Phl Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 7/16 B0-06072-01
5 *Washar, Lock Int Toath Na. 10 90-06635-00
[ *Scrow, Phl Flat Hd Mo, 6-32 x 5/16 890-06021-02
7 *Screw, Phi Flat Hd No, 6-32 x 3/3 90-06022-02
a *Jumpar {J1) 70-07006-01
9 *Jumper {J2} 70-070D6-02
10 *Power Cord [115V)} 17-00006-15 ACEGJL
NOSUWY
*Powar Cord (230V) (deleted) 17-00005-15 BDFH KM
PATVXZ
“Power Cord (230V} {(added} 17-00016-15 | 00019 BDOFHKM
PATVXZ
11 *Cannecter, EFCOR /8 dla. 90-08280-00
12 *Circuit Breaker {CB1) 104 {116V) 12-107191-00 ACEGJL
NOSUWY
"Circuit Breakar {CB1) 5A (230V) (dsleted) 12-10191-01 BDFHKM
PRATVXZ
*Circult Braaker (CB1) 54 (230Vv} {added] 12-10364-00 o0oaz BDFH KM
PRTVXZ
13 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd No, 6§32 x 5/16 90-06021-01
14 *Washer, Lock Int Tooth Na. § 90-06633-00
15 *Screw, Phi Pan Hd No. 832 = 1/2 o90-06039-01
16 *Washar, Lock Int Tooth Na, B 90-06624-00
17 "VWashar, Flat No, 8 80-06660-00
18 *Washar, Lock Ext Tooth No, B S0-08072-00
19 *Nut, Hex Na. 8-32 90-06561-00
20 *Cspacitor (C6500, C6501) .1 MFD 10-10193-00
1000 Vde (deloted]
*Capacitor {C500, C501) .1 MFD 10-02153-00 00D02
1000 Vde (addad]
21 *Spacar, 1/4 AF x 2/8 Np,. 6-33 a90-0686 1-00
22 *Serew, Phi Pan Ho Mo, B-32 = 2/8 90-06022-01
23 E'Fusaholdnr (F200) {deisted) 90.07242-00
*Fusehplder (F200} [sdded) 12-11348-00 o021
24 *Fuse (F200) 26 AMF ABC 25 Bumsman a90-08385-00
25 * Fuseholder (F100, F150, F300, F400, FE00) 90-07242-00
26 "Fuse (F100} 1.5 AMP AGC 1-1/2 Buttman S0-08388-00
27 "Fusa [F150) 2.5 AMP AGC 2.1/2 Bussman 80-08327-00
2B _ "Fuse {F300) 10 AMFP ABC 10 Bussman 90-08390-00
259 *Fuse (FA400) .126 AMP 3 AGLC Fast-Blo (del) 50-08389-00
| _"Fuse (FA0D) 125 AMP 3 AGC Slo-Blo (add) 90-08527-00 oDGt12
30 *Fuse (F500) .5 AMF AGC 1/2 Bussman 90-07208-00
<3| *Recaptacie, Dupiax 115V 12-05351-00 ACEGJL
NasSuwy
_‘Hacspwcle. Cuplex 230V (deleted) 90-08856-00 BDFHXM
PRATWXZ
___' Recoapiacle, Duplaox 230V {added] 12-11204-00 oDDB BOFH KM
PRTVXZ
3z *Thyrector [CRE00) 6RS205P586 (116V) 11-10181-0G ACEGJL
NAOSUwWY
"Thyrector (CR503) 6RS205F889 (230V) 711-02915-0Q BDFHKM
FRTVXZ
a3 *TURRET BOARD ASSEMBLY 54-09248-00 g
1 15 IFB-FDPBE




FIG ECO
o CUTIN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC H“::’ USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PARTNO. | t02** | cope [cope| PARTNO. |NoO.
4—
34 *Screw, Phl Flat Hd No, B-18 = 1/2 90-08409-02
35 "MNut, Toggle Tinrerman 340-08395-00
36 *Brecket, SCA PRV Maounting 53.051939-00
az *Screw, Phl Pan Hd Thd Cutting 90-08407-D1
No., 5-32 x 3/8
38 * Rectifier, Silicon Controllad (X207) 11-10183-00
No. C-45A
39 *Capacitor {C204} 1 MFD a8 vdc 1C-01776-D0
40 *Washar, Mice {SCH) 90-0B418-00
a1 *Bushing, Insulating (SCR} 90-08448-D0
az *Lug, Ground No, 1/2 (SCR) 90-08439-00
43 *Washer, Flat No. 1/2 (3CRI] 90-DBOSE-00
44 *Washer, Lock Ext Toath ID 618 S0-D8447-00
45 “Switch, (81} Tharmaostat 12-101359-00
46 “Scraw, Ph| Fist Hd No, 5-32 x 1/4 S0-06029-02
a7z "MNut, Keps No. 6.32 90-06560-D0
43 *Strip, Terminal 7 Position Jones No, 2007 90-0B392-00
49 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 4-40 x /16 80-06010-01
50 “Washer, Lock Int Tooth No. 4 90-06632-00
51 *Nut, Keps Mo, 4-30 830-06557-00
52 *Dlods (CRI0D-CRT01, CRI150-CR151) INA721 | 11-10182-00
53 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd Mo. 6-32 x 3/16 a0-07842-01
64 *Lug, Turrat Na. 6.32 90-06956-00
1] *HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY 70-07205-00
66 **Casting, Heat S5ink 12-10210-01
57 ** Bushing, insulating S0-08421-00
58 * *Insulatar, Plastic Film 90-08419-00
59 **Transistor {Q100, Q200, Q300} IN3Q55 15-0000B-00
60 " *Lug, Graund No. & S0-06761-00
&1 **Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 11/16 S0-07794-01
62 * *Washer, Flat No, & 90-06653-00
B3 " *Nut, Keps Np. 6-32 90-06560-0a
B84 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd Na. 10-32 x 11/16 90-089156-01
65 *Transformar {T2] No. 6012257 16-10177-00
66 *Nut, Keps Na. 8-32 S0-06563-00
67 *Relay (K1) 24V 12-10198-00
23 *Transformer {T1} No. 6012296 16-10178-00
&9 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd Ne, 1/4-20 x 3/4 90-06058-03
70 *Whasher, Lock Int Tooth No, 1/4 90-06637-00
Fal *Mut, TInnerman Mo. 1/4-20 90-06590-00
72 *HEAT SINK HOUSING ASSEMBLY 70-07197-00 7
73 *Guard, Inlet Muffln Fan $2-10263-00
74 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd No, B-32 » 3/4 90-06026-01
75 *Plpre, Capachor Top £3-09200-00
76 *Plate, Capacitor Bottem 63-09201-00
77 *Capacitor (C300-C301) 14,000 MFD 40 Vde 10-10187-00
78 *Scraw, Slot Hd Round Na, 8-32 x 4-5/8 90.08412-00
79 * Clamp, Cable Holub 94-u70B1-DD
80 *“Washer, Lock Split 90-0790865-00
1 "Scraw, Pht Pan Md Na. 10-32 x 3/8 80-08071-01
a2 *Bracket, Card Gulde 53-09197-00
a3 *Scrow, Pan Hd Salf Cutting Mo, 5-32 x 1/4 50-0B408-01
B8a *Card Gulda 53-10196-00
BS *Block, Caonnector (18 PIn-Reworked) 5E5-Q9B26-00
B8 *Washer, Flat Mo. 6 S0-06 663-00
B? *Specer, Conneciar Block B3-09198-00
BE "Washar, Lock Ext Toath No. 6 20-07649-00
"CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY-A1 54-09264-00 5
80 *CONTROL BODARD ASSEMBLY-A2 54-09262-00 [
91 "Screw, Round Hd Sipt Np, B-32 x 4-1/2 90-08411-06
g2 "HAesistor (R100, R30D) 30D Ohm 10W 5% 13-10188-00
93 *Washar, Insulating a0-08416-00
16 1

IPE-PDPRE




FIG

ECO
ITEM DEC H724/ USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PARTNO. | (724 | cope |copel PARTNO. |NO.
4—
594 “Screw, Agund Hd Siot No. B-32 x 2-9/16 90-08410-05
85 *Resistor {R200) 100 Ohm 25W 5% 13.02888-00
96 *Cantar Wathar 80-06674-00
87 *Capacitor {C101, C302} 10,800 MFD 20 Vdc 10-10185-00
o8 "Capacitor {C205) 18,000 MFD 10 Vde 10-10197-00
39 *Capecitor (£100) 6,000 MFD 40 Vdc T0-10186-00
100 *Capacitor {C200-C203) 30,000 MFD 25 Vdc 10-10184-040
m *Bolt, Carrisge, No, 1/4-20x & 90-as401-00
102 “Bar, Bus . £3-09202-0Q0
103 *Plate, Bus £3.09251-00
D4 *Bushing, Flanged $0-08426-00
106 *Wather, Flat No, 1/4 40-06676-00
106 [“Nut,.‘l.(ﬁﬂZD {deleted) 90-06586-00
"Nut, 1/4-20 {added) 90-08203-00 | Q0013
D7 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 10-32 x 1/2 90-05073-01
108 *HARNESS, Main Chassls 70-07191-D0
109 *Connector, Harness 70-07192-D0
110 *Covar 63-09187-00

17/18

IPB-PDPSE




620020

PARTS LIST

18—

18—

23

g——

23

POPBE-03

ETCH REV B

Figure 5. A-1 Control Board Assembly (Etch Rav B)

19 IPB-PDPBE



FIG ECO
& CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC 54-092641 | SED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | 7%°%° cope |cope| PaRTNOD. |No.
B— A1-CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY 54-09264-00 4
IETCH REVY. &)
1 *"Board, Exhed Circult {Emh Rev B} 50-C09263-0Q
2 *Capsacitor (C1, C3) .01 MFD 10-31610-00
100V 20% Dixc
3 *Oiode (CR1, CR2) D664 11-00114-00
4 *Haslutor (R1) 3.6I$ Ve 6% 13-10174-00
B * FHesistor (R2) 1.3K 1/2W 5% 13-10175-00
-1 *Aasistor [R3} 1.6K 1/4W 5% 13-00291-0Q
7 *Resistor (R4} 2.3K 1/4W 5% 13-00439-00Q
B * Rasistor {RE] Potentiometer 500 Qhms 13-09143-06
3/4W 10%
9 *Reslstor {AG, R7) 3.16K 1/BW 1% 13-02045-00
10 " Resivtar {RB} 5.8K 1/2W 5% 13-00461-00
1 * Reslstor {AS) 1.21K 1/8W 1% 13-02871-00
12 *Reslstor {A10} 6.76K 1/8W 1% 13-02859-00
13 * Reslstor {A11) 681 Ohms 1/BW 1% 13-02872-00
14 * Reslstor {H12) 10K 1/2wW 5% 13-00478-00
15 *HReslstor {R13) 6.81K 1/8W 1% 13-D4B7Q-DD
16 *Reslytor (R14, R33) 2.2K 1/4W 5% 13-00417-00
17 *Raslstor {R16) 1K 1/4W 5% 13-00365-00
18 *Reslstor (A6, R18, R13) 1K 1/9W 1% 13-03114-00
19 “Reslstor (R17} 15K 1/4W B% 13-00496-00
20 *Transhitor (1) DECAACH 16101 71-00
21 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd Ng, 4-40 x .26 S0-DB301-01
22 "Nut, Keps N, 4-40 90-06557-00
23 *Transistor (Q2-Q6) DECES31 165-09338-00
24 *Transistor (QB) DECG634B 15-023400.01
25 "1IC (VA1) DEC723 16-06981-D0
IPB-PDPBE 20




dlilgliltlall

PARTS LIST

PDPBE -0QF

ETCH REV C

Figure 5A. A-1 Control Board Assemnbly {Etch Rev C}

) 1 [l Tt 2



FIG

ECO
ITEM DEC 54-03264| JSED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO, | %0%¢° cooE |[cope| earRTNOD. |No.
5A— A1-CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY 54-09264-00 4
[ETCH REV. C)
1 *Board, Etchad Clrouit (Ewh Rev Cf 50-09263-00
2 “Capacitor (C1, C3) .01 MFDO 10-01610-00
100V 20% Disc
3 *Dlode (CH1, CR2) DE6S 11-00114-00
4 *Resistor (A1) 3,6K TW 5% 13-10174-00
5 * Rasintor {A2) 1.3K A/2W 5% 13-10175-00
-] *Resigtor (R3) 1.5K 1/4W 5% 13-0D391-D0
7 *Resistar {R4) 3.3K 1/4W 5% 13-004353-00
a *Resistar {RAS) Potentiomater 500 Ghms 13-09143-06
2/4W 10%
9 *Resistor (R6. A7) 316K 1/BW 1% 13-03045-00
10 *Resistor {RE) 6.8K 1/2W 5% 13-0D461-00
11 "Resiszar (R9) 1.21K 1/BW 1% 12.02871-D0
12 *Hesistor (R10) 5.76K 1/8W 1% 13-02859-00
13 *Resistor (R11) 681 Dhms 1/BW 1% 13.02872-00
14 *Resistor (R12) 10K 1/2W 5% 13-D0478-00
15 " Resistor (R13} 6.81K 1/BW 1% 13-04870-00
16 “Resistor (R14, A33) 2.2K 1/4W 5% 13-00417-00
17 "Resistor (R15) 1K 1/4W 5% 13-00365-00
18 *Resistor {R16, A18, R19) 1K 1/BW 1% 13-03114-00
19 * Fesistor, (R17, R61} TOK 1/4vv 5% 13-00475-00
20 *Transistor {Q1) DECJ4C3 15-107171-00
21 *Serew, Phl Pan Hd Np. 44D x .25 80-08301-01
22 *Nut, Keps No. 440 S0-06557-00
23 *Translstor {2-Q5) DECE531 15-09338-00
24 *Transistor Q8 DECE6348 16-03409-01
26 “tC [VR1) DEC723 19-03981-00
26 *Capacitor (C2) 1.0 MFD 35 Vde 10% 10-01776-00
27 *Resistor {R59, R60] 470 Ohm 1/4W 5% 15-00316-90
\PB-FDPSE 22




dlilgliltla]l

PARTS LIST

12— |
[ R —

15—

18

18
18

23

9
19

218
22N

20

PDPBE~QR

ETCH REV D

Figure 58. A-1 Control Board Assambly (Etch Rev o}

23 WFB-PDOPBE



FIG

ECO
& CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC g;’::“ USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO, CODE CODE PART NO. NO.
5B— A1-CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY 54-09264-00 4
(ETCH REV. D)
1 *Board, Etched Circuit (Etch Rev O 50-09263-00
2 *Capaciter {C1, €3} .01 MFD 10-01610-00
100V 20% Dlsc

a "Diode {CR1, CR2) D664 11-00714-00

4 "Aesistor (A1) 3.6K TW-5% 13-107174-00

B * Aesistor [(A2) 1.3K +/2W 5% 13-10175-00

B “Resistor (R3) 1.5K 174W B% 13-00391-00

7 *Rasistor (R4} 3.3 1/4W 5% 13-00439-00

B8 * Aasistor [AS) Potantiometar 500 Ohma 13-06143-06

AW 10%

9 * Resistor [RB, R7) 3. 16K 1/8W 1% 13.03045-00

10 * Resittor (RB) B.8BX 1/2W 5% 13-00461-00

11 *Resistor [A9) 1.21K 1/8W 1% 13-02871-00

12 * Rasistor (R10) 6,76K 1/8W 1% 12-02853-00

13 *Hesistor [R11) 681 Ohms 1/8W 1% 13-02872-00

14 *Resistor [R12) 10K 1/2W 5% 13-00478-00

15 *Resistor {R13) 81K 1/8W 1% 13-04870-00

16 *Resistor {R14, R33) 2,2K 1/4W 5% 13-00417-00

17 *Resistor {R15) 1K 1/4wW 5% 13-D0365-00

18 *Reslstor [R15, R18, R19} 1K 1/8W 1% 13-03114-00

19 *Resistor (A17, R61) 1DK 1/4W 5% 13-00479-00

20 ‘Transirtor (Q1) 2N5294 16-10377-00

21 *Scraw, Phl Pan Hd No. 4-40 x .25 90-08301-01

>3 "MWut, Kapt No, 4-40 90-DESST-00

23 *Transtlstar {QA2-05) DECES3 15-09338-00

24 *Transistor {Q8) DECG534E 15-03409-01

25 *I1C {VR1) DEC723 19-09981-00

26 *Capacitar (C2) 1.0 MFD 3B Vdc 10% 10-01776-00

27 *Reslstor {AS9, REQ} 470 Ohm 174w 5% 13-00316-00

28 *Resistor [A52] 220 Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00271-00

{PB-POPBE 24




=0=0020

PARTS LIST

ow

POFBE-Q9

ETCH REV E

Figura 5C. A-T Controf Board Assembly (Erch Rev £)

25 IPB-POPSE



FIG ECO
& CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC 54-09284 | YSED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PARTNO. | *°%°° CODE |coDE| PARTNO. |NO.
5C— A1-CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY b4-09264-00 4
{ETCH REV. E}
ki *Board, Etched Clreuit (Etch Rew E) 50-D9263-00
2 *Capacitor (C1, T3, C17-C20) 13-01610-00
01 MFD 100V 20% Disc

a *Diode (CA1, CR2) DEGA 11-00114-00

4 *Resistar {R1) 3.6K 1W.5% 1310174-00

3 * Reslstor A2} 13K 1Y2W 5% 13-10175-00

6 “Retlstor {A3) 1.5K 1/4W 5% 13-00391-00

? *Reslstor {A4) 3.3K 1/4W 5% 13-00239-00

-1 * Reslstor {AS) Potentiometer 500 Ohms 13-09143-06

3/4W 1D%

9 *Resistor (A6, A7) 3.16K 1/8W 1% 13-03045-0%

140 * Resistor [AB] 6.BK 1/2W 5% 13-00461-00

11 *Resistor (A9} 1.21X 1/8W 1% 13-02871-00

12 *RAssistar (R10) 5.76K 1/8W 1% 13-02859-00

13 *Ropsistor (R17) 687 Ohrma 1/BW 1% 13-02872-00

14 " Rasistor (R12] 10K 1/2W 5% 13-00478-00

16 *Aesivtor (R13) 6.B1K 1/8wW 1% 13-04870-00

16 "Aasiator {R14, R33) 2.2K 1/4W 5% 13-00417-00

17 *FAeshitor (R15) 2K 1/4W 5% 13-02388-00

18 “Rasistar {R16, B18, K19] 1K 1/8wW 1% 13-G3114-00

19 *Reslster (A7, B61) 10K 1/4W 5% 130047500

20 * Transistor (Q7) ZN5294 15-103772-00

21 "Screw, Phl Pan Hd No, 4-40 x 25 S0-08301-01

22 *Nut, Kepa No. 4-40 90-D6S57-00

23 *Transistor [(Q2-Q5) DECES3 15-03338-00

24 "Transistor {Q8) DECGE34E 15-D3409-01

25 *IC (VR1) DEC723 19-09581.-00

26 *Capeclitor {C2) 1.OMFD 35 Vdc 10% 10-0D4 75900

27 *Reasistor (RS9, AED} 470 Qhm 1/4W 5% 13-00316-00

2B *Resistor (RE62) 220 Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00271-40

IPB-PDPBE 26




)

dlifgliltlal
PARTS LIST

15
.‘-“"36
"\_‘8
10

32

ETCHREV C

POPBE-1D

Figure 8. A-2 Controt Bosrd Assembly (Etch Rev C)

IPB-PDPBE

27




FIG ECO
ITEM DEC 54-09262 USED ON FIG
NG. DESCRIPTION PART NO, | 90000 CODE |CODE| PARTNO. [NO.
6— A2-CONTHOL BOARD ASSEMBLY 64-09262-0D 4
{ETCH REV. C)
1 *Board, Etched Circult {Etch Rav C) 5Q-09261-00
2 *Cappcitor (C10, C11) .01 MFD 100V 20% 10-01610-00
3 *Capacitor (C12}) 1.0 MFD 35V 10% 10-01776-00
a *Dioda (CAR3-CRS) IN9 14 gr aqulv, (D664 11-00114-00
5 *Reslvtor (A20] 1.21& Ghm 1/8W 1% MF 13-D2B71-G0
6 * Reslstor (R21} Poténtiomater, 13-09143-06
3/9W 10% 76 PR
7 *RAwsistor (R22) 7.5K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-06322-00
a *Resistor {R23, R24] 1K Ohm 1/2 W 5% 13-00364-00
a *Resiator (R25) 221 Ohm 1/4W 1% MF 13-02222-00
10 “Fasistor (R26) 30 Ohm W 10% 13-02782-00
m “Rasistar (R27) 422 Ohm 1/2W 1% MF 13-00:3 13-00
12 *Resintor (R28) 691 Dhm 1/2W 1% MF 13-02922-00
13 *Resistor (K29} Potenticmeter, 13-09143-08
2K Ghm 3/aW 10% 76 PR
14 " HAesistor (R30) 200 Obm 1/2W 5% 13-02381-040
15 *RAesistor (R31) B2 Ohm 2W 10% 13-91664-0Q
16 *RAesistor (R32) B1 Ohm 1W 5% 13-10173-00
17 *RAesistor (R34} 3.3K Qhm 1/4W 5% 13-004:39-00
18 *RAesistor (R36, R51-R53) 1K Ohm 1/4W B% 13-Q0365-00
19 "RAssistor (A37, R42) 1K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-03114-00
20 *Aesistor (R38) 2K Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02387-0D
21 *Rasistor (R39, R40) 3.16K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13.03045-D0
22 *Resistor (R41) 21.6K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-03156-00
23 * Aealstor {R43) 10K Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00479-00
24 " Resistor {R44) 510 Ghm 1/2W 5% 13-02321-00
25 * Reststor (A45! 1.5K Ohm 1/2%W 5% 13-00394-0D0
26 *Resistor (AR50} 3.3K Ohm 1/2W B% 13-00440-00
27 * Resistor {AS6} 2,2K Dhm 1/4W B% 13-00417-00
28 *Resistor (A7, A58} 470 Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00316-00
29 "Thermistor (RT1) 1000 = 10% 13-10170-00
30 *Transistor {6, 07, 213, Q14) MPS 6531 15-09338-00
3 *Transistar (G9, 012, 1 15) DECE634-8 15-03409-D01
32 *Transistar {Q10) DEC44C3 15-101 1 -00
33 *Screw, Phl Pan Hd No, 4-40 x .26 0-08301-07
34 *Nut, Kep No, 4-4D 90-06557-00
a8 "I.C, {VA5) DEC723 15.08981-00
a6 "Dicde (VR7?) INT49A Zansr 11-09977-00
a7 *Diode (VRA, VRY} IN7E2A Zansr 11.-02808-00
28

IPB-PDPBE




)

dilgliltiall
PARTS LIST

[ ]

ETCH REV D

PDPBE-11

A-2 Control Board Assermibity (Etch Rev D)

Figure BA.

IPB-PDPEE

29




FIG ECO
& CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC s54.09262 | USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | %09 CODE PART NO. |NO,
GA— A2-CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY 54.09262-00 4
{ETCH REV. D}
1 * Board, Etched Circult {Etch Rav D 50-09261-00
2 *Capaclror (C10, C11) .0t MFD 10QY 20% 10-01610-00
3 *Capacitor {C12} 1.0 MFD 35V 10% o 10-01776-00
4 *Diode [CR3-CAS} IN914 or aqulv, (D664} 11-00114-00
5 "Resistor (R20) 1.21KQhm T/8W 1% MF 13-028713-00
[ * Hesistor (R21} Potantiomeater, 13-09143-06
3/4W 10% 76 PR
7 * Resistor (A22) 75K Ohm 1/8 W 1% MF 13-06322-Q0
8 *Reaslstor {A23, R24) 1K Ohm 1/2 W 5% 13-01364-00
) *Reslstor (A25} 229 Thm 1/4W 1% MF 13.02222-00
10 *Reasistor [A2ZE) 30 Ohm TW 10% 13-02782-00
1 "Resistor (A27}1 422 Ohm 1/2W 1% MF 13-00313-00
12 *Resistor (A28) 681 Ohm 1/2W 1% MF 13-02922-00
13 * Resistor {A29] Fotentiometer, 13-09143-D8
2K Obhm 3/4W 10% 76 PR
14 *Resistor {A30) 200 Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02381-00
15 *Resistar {R31} 82 Ohmn 2W 10% 13-01654-DD
i6 *Assistor {A32} 51 Ohm 1W 5% 13-10173-DD
17 "Resistor (R34} 3.3K Dhm 1/4W 5% 13-D04.29-DD
18 *Resistor {A36, R51-R53) TK Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00365-0D
19 "Feasistar {A37, R42) 1K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-03114-00
23 *Fesistor (R3B] 2K Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02387-00
21 *Resistor (R39, R40) 316K Ohm 1/BW 1% MF 13-03045-00
22 “Ruesistor (R41) 21.5K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-03155-00
23 *Retistar (R43] 10K Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00279-00
24 *Resistar {R44) 510 Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02321-00
5 *Reasistor {R45) 1.5K Ohm 1/2wW 5% 13.00394-00
25 *Rasistor (RS0) 3.3K Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-00440-00
27 *Raesistar {R55) 2.2K Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00417-00
28 "Resistar {R57, A58} 470 Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00316-D0
29 “Thermistor (AT1) 1000  10% 13-10170-00
30 *Tranaistor (Q6, A7, G113, Q14 MPS 6531 15-0633B-00
a1 *Transistor (09, Q72, 015} DECES34-B 15-034059-01
3z “Transistor (10) 2N5294 16-10377-00
a3 “Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 440 x 26 90-08301-01
3 *Nut, Kep Mo. 440 80-06557-00
36 "l.C.(vas) DELCT23 15-09981-00
36 *Diode |VR7) INT49A Zanar 11-09977-00
37 "BDiode {VREB, VASG| INT52A Zenar 11-02808-00
38 *Amistar (R56) 220 Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00271-00
IPB-PDPBE 30




)

dlijglitlall
PARTS LIST

"
]

ETCHREV E

FDPBE-~12

Figure 68. A-2 Controf Board Assembly (Etch Rev E)

1PE-PDPEE

31




FIG ECO
& CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC B4-0a262 | USED ON FIG
NO, DESCRIPTION PART NQ. | 00005 CODE CODE PART NO. NO.,
&EB— A2-CONTROL BOARD ASSEMEBLY 54.05262-00 4
[ETCH REV. E)
1 TBoerd, Erched Circuit (Etch Aev E) $0-09261-D0
2 *Capachtor (C1D, €11, C13-C16) 10-Q01610-00
01 MFD 100V 20%
3 *Capacltor {C12) 1.0 MFD 3BV 1D0% 10-01776-00
4 *Diods {CR3-CHE) ENQ14 ar equiv, {(DE64) 11-00114-00
& *Aesistor {A20} 1.24K Dhm 1/8W 1% MF 13-02871-D0
& * Aesistor (A21) Potantiomaeter, 13-09143-06
3/4W 10% 76 PR
7 "Resistor (R22) 7.6 Ohm 1/8 W 1% MF 13-05322-00
a *Heslstar (A23, A24) 1K Ohm 1/2 W 5% 13-00364.00
9 *Reslstor (A26} 221 Ohm T/4W 1% MF 13-02222-00
10 * Retistor {R26) 30 Ohm 1W 10% 13-02782-00
11 "Roesistor {R27) 422 Ohm 172W 1% MF 13-D0313-00
12 *Rasistor {R28]} 681 Ohm 1/2W 1% MF 13-02522-00
13 *Aesistor {R23} Potantiometar, 13-09143-08
2K, Ohm 3/4W 10% 76 PR
14 * Rasistor (R3O0} 200 Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02381-00
156 *Reslitor (A31] 82 Ohm 2W 10% 13-01654-00
16 *Rmistor {R32] 51 Ohm W 5% 13-107173-00
17 *Hsatistor {R34) 3.3K Ohm 1/4wW 5% 13-00435-00
18 *Ratigtar {A36, RE1-RE3} 1K Dhm 1/4W 5% 13-00365-00
19 *Reskstor (RI7, R42) 1K Ohm 1/BW 1% MF 13-03114-00
20 "Resstor (R38) 2K Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02387-00
21 “Rasistor (R39, AR4D} 216K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-03045-00
22 *Rasistor (R47) 21.5K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-03155-00
23 "HAasistor (R43) 10K Ohm 1/aW 5% 13-00479-00
24 *HAasittor [R44} 510 Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02321-00
25 *Resistor (RAS5) 1.5K Qhm 1/2W 5% 13-00394-00
26 * Aasistor (AR50} 3,3K Ohm 1/72W 5% 13-00440-00
27 "HAas’stor (R55) 2.2K Ohm 1/4W 6% 13-004 1 7-00
28 *Resistor (RS7-ABS) 470 Ohm 1/4W 5% 130031600
29 *Thermistor (RT1) 1000 £ 10% 13.10170-00
30 *Transistor {06, 7, Q13, Q14) MPS 6631 15-02338-00
31 *Transistar {089, Q12, Q16) DECES34-B 15-03409-01
32 *Transistor {Q10} DEC44C3 15-10171-00
33 *Scraw, Phl Pan Hd No, 4-40 x .25 90-08301-01
34 "Nut, Kep No. 4-40 90-06557-00
35 *I.C. {VRB) DECT723 19-09981-00
36 *Bodes (VA7) INT4DA Zenar 11-09977-00
a7 *Dlode {VAB, VRG) IN752A Zanar 11-Q2B048-00
38 “Retlster (ASE) 220 Ohm 1/4W 6% 13-00271-00
a9 *Capacitar {C21) 330 PF 100V 5% 10-00023-00
IPB-POPBE 32 1




clifglitlal|

PARTS LIST

ETCH REV F

PDFBE-13

Figurs 6C. A-2 Control Board Assembly (Etch Rev F}

33



FIG ECO
8 CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC s4-09262 | USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART ND. | 20°%° CODE | CODE| PART NO. |NO.
6C— AZ2-CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY 54-09262-0¢ 4
{ETCH REV F)
1 *Board, Etched Circult {(Etch Rav F} 50-09261-00
2 *Capacitor {C10, C11, C12-C16) 10-01610-00
.0t MFD 100V 20%
3 *Capaclitor (C12) 1.0 MED 35V 10% 10-01776-00
4 *Capacitor {C21) 330 PF 100V 5% 10-00023-00
B *Diode (CRI-CRS) IN914 or equlvalent 11-00114-00
(D664} (See Note 1.]
6 Ena:inmr [R20) 1.29K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF [dei} 13-02871-00
* Resittor {R20) 825 Ohm 1/BW 1% MF {added) 13-05143-00 ooQo9
? *Reasistor {R21} Potentiormater 500 Chm 13-09143-06
3/4W 10% 76 PR (dalated)
*Reslstor {R21} Fotentdameter 1K Okm 13-09143-07 | Q0009
3/4W 10% 76 PR {added}
3] * Resistor {R22) 7.5K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-065322-D0
9 *Reslstor {A23, R24) 1K Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-00364-D0
10 *Resistor {R25) 221 Ghm 1/4W 1% MF 13-02222-00
11 *Resistor {R26) 30 Ohm 1W 5% 13-02782-00
12 * Rosistor {R27} 422 Ohm 1/2W 1% MF 13-00313-D0
12 *Resistor {R28} 681 Ohm 1/2W 1% MF 13-02922-00
14 * Aeglstor {R25]) Potandomaeter 2K Ohm 13-09143-08
3/4W 10% 76 PR
15 *FAasistor {R30) 200 Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02381-00
16 * Resistor {R31) 852 Ohrm 2W 10% 13-07664-DD
17 *Resistor {R32) 51 Ohm 1W 5% ldeleted) 1310173-00
(See Note 2.)
Resistor (A32) 100 Ohm 1W 5% [(added) 13-00232-D0 aodo0?
18 *Reslstor [A34) 3.3K Ohm 1/aWw 5% 13-00435-00
15 *Resistor (R37, RA2) 1K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-D3114-0D
20 *Reslvtor (A3B} ZK Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-02387-00
21 * Reslstor (A35-A401 3.16K Ohm 1/8W 1% MF 13-03045-00
22 *Resistor {A411 21.5K Ohm 1/78W 1% MF 13-03155-00
23 *Resistor (A43) 10K Ghm 1/4W 5% 13-DO479-00
24 *Retlstor (R44) 510 Ohm 1/2W 5% 13-023221-00
25 *Reslstor (A45) 1.5K Ohm 1/2w 5% 13-D0394-00
28 *Resistor (A36, RE1-RE3} 1K Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-D0365-00
27 *Resistor (R60) 3.3K Chm 1/2W 5% 13-00440-00
28 *Resistor (A55) 2.2K Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00417-00
29 *Resistor (A56] 220 Ohm 1/4W 5% . 13-00271-00
a0 *"Retisror {AS57-R53] 470 Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-00316-00
a *Resistor {AE3] 10 Ohm 1/4W 5% 13-01317.00
(See Note 1,)
a2 *Thermittor (AT1) 1K Ohm 1 1D% 13-10770-00
a3 *Tracaistor (Q6, Q7, Q13, Q14) MPS 6537 15-09338-00
34 *Transistor (@D, Q12, Q15, Q16) DECE534-B 15-03409-01
(Sea Note 1.)
a5 *Traristor [210) 2NE234 15-10377-00
36 *Scraw, Phl Pan Hd Na. 4-40 x .25 80-08301-01
37 *Mut, Kep No. 4-40 o0-06557-1H)
38 *1.C, (VRS) DEC723 19-09981-00
339 EDlode (VA7) INT?STA {del] (Ses Note 2.) 11-09977-00
*Dlode (VR7) IN749A (added] 11-05873-00 | DDOO7?
49 *Diode (VRE, VRD) INT7E2A Zenear 11-02808-00
Note 1@ CRE, B63 and Q16 (ECOQ-00008)
must ba instalfed in both the PDPAE
and BA Power Supplies when BAB-BA
Expander Hox s used.
Mote 2: R32 and VA? changed only on those
boards with ECO-00006 Installed as
of 2-7-72
IPB.-FDPBE 34 1




)

clifgliftia
PARTS LIST

{Bottom of fani

Ref.
P. 5. Chassis

FDPBE-14

Figure 7. Heat Sink Howusing Assembly

1"R-P~ ™9E

i35




FIG

ECO
ITEM DEC H724 USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO, | 9990 CODE |CODE| PARTNO. |NO.
71— HEAT SINK HOUSING ASSY 70-07197-00 a4

1 ©Screw, Phl Pan Hd No. 632 x 3/4 90-06026-01
2 ©Washer, Lock Int Topth Mo, B 20-06633-00
3 *Fon, Super Boxser 50/60 Hr 12-05403-00
4 “Spacer, 1/4 AF x 11/16 No. 6-32 90-DGB5B-00
5 "Standoff, Fan Support B3-D92EE-DD
-1 *Housing, Hest Stnk 53.-D9255-00
7 *Screw, Phl Pen Hd No. 6.32 x 3/ 90-DE026-07

] *Washer, Lock Int Tooth No. & {addad) 90-D6633-0D H7?24

Q0011
B *Housing, Cable 70-09286-00
10 *TRANSISTOR HEAT SINK ASSY 70-07195-01
11 **Heat Sink, Transistor 1210211-01
12 * *Transistor (Q201, Q206) 2N 0S5 15-1000D8-00
13 **Scraw, Phl Pen Hd No, 632 x 7/15 90-06023-01
14 **Lug, Ground Shakaproof No, 2104 Neo. 6 90-06761-00
15 **Nut, Kap No. 6-32 90-DEEED-DO
16 **Scraw, Phl Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/16 |S0-06021-01
17 " *Washer, Lock Int Tooth Na. & 50-06633-00D
1B “*Lug, Turret Mo, 6-32 %0-06966-00
15 " *RAszintor, .14 Ohm EW 1% 13-10189-00
20 **Grormmat, Caterpillar 1/16 thk B0-07 03500

n **Grommet, Caterplitar 1/8 thk [added) 90-07522-00 | HT2a

ooai1y
22 "TRANSISTOR HEAT SINK ASSY 70-07195-02
23 **Haeat Sink, Transistor 12-10211-01
24 **Transistor [(Q301-0304} 2N 3066 16-10008-00
25 **Screw, Phl Fan Hd Np. 6-32 x 7/16 an-0s023-01
Fi) **Lug, Ground Shakeproof No, 2704 No, & 900676100
27 **Nut, Kep No. 532 90-06560-00
28 “*Screw, Ph) Pan Hd No. 6-32 x 5/16 90-06021-01
29 **Washer, Lock Int Tooth Na. 6 90-06633-00
30 **Lug, Turret No. §-32 B0-06966-00
31 **Aasistor, 25 Ohm 3W 1% 13-10219-00
a2 * *Grommat, Catarplliar 1/16 thk 90-07036-00
32 * *Grommet, Caterpilflar 1/8 thk 90-07622-00
34 *DIQLCE HEAT SINK ASSY 70-07196-00
36 **Heat 5ink, Digde 12-10212-01
36 **Diode, 1N11864A 11-09979-00
37 * *Bushing, | nsuleted 90-08441-00
38 **| ug, Solder Shaksproof 40-08506-00
19 **Wesher, Tharma Film .30210 x .8800D 90-08425-00
a0 **Wahar, Flat No, 1/4 {added) 80-07792-00
a1 " "YWasher, Lock Int Tooth No, 1/4 {(sdded} S50-06637-00

42 **Nut, No, 1/4-28 (added) S0-08063-00 | H724

Qo011
43 **Diods IN1201 4 11-10006-0Q
44 **2ughing, Insulated 90-08440-00
a5 **Lug, Soidar Shakeproof 90-07815-00
46 * *Washer, Tharma Flim 20310 x .5620D 90-08424-00
47 *"*Washar, Flat Na. 10 (scded) 90-06662-00
a8 **Nut, Kep Na. 10-32 {addad) 90-06566-00

&9 **Grommet, Caterplilar 1/16 thk {added} 90-07036-00 | M724

ou011
60 *Nut, Push Nylon 90-08396-00
B1 *Washer, Lock Int Tooth No. B {Aaplaces 9¢-06634-D0

washer supplied with item Np. 5Q)

52 *Washer, Flat No, 6 [sdded) a0-D6665-00 H724

aod1
Ba EGromrnn, CawrpHiar 116 thk {deleted} 80-07622-00

*Grammet, Caverpillar 1/16 thk {(added| 90-07035-00 | H724

o011

IPR-POPBE 36 1




FIG ECO
& CUT-IN VENDOR REF
ITEM DEC  [B540e248 | USED ON FIG
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO, | %09%° cODE |cope| PARTNO. |NO.
8- TURRET BOARD ASSEMBLY 64-09248-00 4
1 *Board, Turret 53-09201-DD
2 " Capacitor, 250 MFD 50 Vdc 10-10192-00
3 *Clamp, Nylan Holub {deleted) S0-070RR-00
*Clamp, Nylun Holub {sdded) 80-07087-00 H724
000711
4 *Screw, Phl Pan He No. 832 x 7/16 90-DE038-01
-] *Washaer, Flat Np. 8 . 90-D6660-0D
6 “Nut, Kep No, 832 90-06563-D0
7 *Past, Terminal 90-08427-00
8 “Capacitar, .01 MFD 100V Dise 13-01610-00
9 * Reslgter, 3.9K Ghm 1/2W 6% 13-00443-00
10 * Diodes, INAGO2 11-04861-00

b
7 FDFBE-IS

Figure 8. Turret Board Assembly

1 37/38 IPE-PDPEE



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWRN
COMMENT SHEET

Any and all comments and suggestions for correcting errors and/or additional information to improve this manual
will be reviewed and researched for possible use when this manual is revised and/or reprinted. Enter your comments
and suggestions in the form provided below and return to Technical Documentation.

MODEL PUBLICATION NO.

FIGUREND. _— ITEMNO.___ FIGURENO. . ITEMNO.
CHANGE FROM CHANGE FROM

CHANGE TO CHANGE TO
FIGURENO.______ . ITEMNO.____ FIGURENG. . ITEMNO.
CHANGE FROM CHANGE FROM

CHANGE TO CHANGE TO

FIGURENOD, . ITEMNO.____ FIGURENC. . JTEMNO.
CHANGE FROM CHANGE FROM

CHANGE TO CHANGE TO

ADDITIONAL COMMENT(S)

MName

Cost Center

date:




BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES

FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 33
MAYNARD,K MASS.

Postage will be paid by:

Digital Equipment Corporation
Technical Documentation Department
Digital Park, PK3-2

Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

CJ

N



